
ORDINANCE NO. 023-148 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
A CHANGE ORDER TO A CONTRACT 
WITH CRRC SIFANG AMERICA JV 
FOR RAILCARS TO EXTEND THE 
CONTRACT SCHEDULE AND 
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FUNDING   

 
WHEREAS, The Chicago Transit Authority (“Authority”) requires a vendor 

to manufacture and deliver rapid transit cars and entered into a contract with CRRC 
Sifang America JV (“CRRC”) under Requisition No. C14FI101554098 for a base order of 
four hundred railcars with four options for a total of four hundred forty-six additional 
railcars; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Authority wishes to amend the contract to extend the 

contract schedule by three hundred thirty days due to production and delivery delays by 
the contractor’s seat supplier and the contractor’s need to obtain material from an 
alternate source, modify the letter of credit, and request additional work by CRRC to 
increase the force required under the technical specifications; and 
 

WHEREAS, Contract change orders that individually or cumulatively 
increase the original contract value by more than 10% or by more than $500,000.00 or 
extend the contract termination date by more than twelve months require approval by the 
Transit Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, Staff recommends approval of a change order to the contract 

with CRRC for the manufacture and delivery of railcars to extend the contract schedule 
by three hundred thirty days and provide additional funding in the amount of 
$1,975,478.00; now, therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of the Chicago Transit Board, the President 

of the Authority, and the Vice President of Purchasing and Supply Chain, or their 
designees, are hereby authorized to approve Change Order No. 6 to the Authority’s 
contract with CRRC Sifang America JV under Requisition No. C14FI101554098 for the 
manufacture and delivery of railcars to provide additional funding in the amount of One 
Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars 
($1,975,478.00) and extend the contract schedule by three hundred thirty (330) days.   
 

SECTION 2.  The Chairman, President, and Vice President of Purchasing 
and Supply Chain, or their designees, are further authorized to take such actions and 
execute such documents as may be necessary to implement the objectives of this 
ordinance.  



ORDINANCE NO. 023-148 
(Continued) -2 
 
 

   SECTION 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage. 
 
APPROVED:  PASSED: 
 
 
_______________________ ____________________ 
          Chairman           Secretary 
 
    December 13, 2023      December 13, 2023 


